

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO**  
**GENERAL FUND MONTHLY CASH FLOW SUMMARY**  
**FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 ACTUAL**  
(in thousands)

|  | Jul<br>Actual  | Aug<br>Actual  | Sep<br>Actual  | Oct<br>Actual  | Nov<br>Actual  | Dec<br>Actual  | Jan<br>Actual  | Feb<br>Actual  | Mar<br>Actual  | Apr<br>Actual  | May<br>Actual  | Jun<br>Actual  | Total            |
|--|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|------------------|
| 1 Beginning Cash Balance                 | 1,724,747      |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                | 1,724,747        |
| Revenue Categories:                      |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                  |
| 2 & 7 RR400 Taxes Current Property       | 2,446          | 9,655          | 2,099          | 36,059         | -              | 229,261        | 124,839        | 17,766         | -              | 283,453        | 4,856          | 9,796          | 720,230          |
| 3 RR410 Taxes Other Than Current Secured | 6,404          | 5,147          | 7,913          | 12,364         | 4,737          | 8,168          | 217,081        | 6,540          | 2,510          | 12,211         | 216,220        | 6,300          | 505,594          |
| RR420 Licenses, Permits & Franchises     | 3,793          | 4,476          | 2,948          | 3,903          | 4,056          | 3,663          | 3,447          | 4,059          | 3,205          | 3,716          | 5,283          | 3,434          | 45,982           |
| 7 RR430 Fines, Forfeitures & Penalties   | 6,380          | 1,705          | 1,042          | 3,494          | 1,569          | 971            | 3,092          | 3,887          | 2,379          | 4,467          | 6,079          | 2,787          | 37,853           |
| RR440 Revenue Use - Money & Property     | 3,402          | 278            | 7,539          | 1,683          | 197            | 6,640          | 2,757          | 399            | 1,995          | 9,199          | 266            | 999            | 35,354           |
| RR450 Intergovernmental Revenue          | 123,304        | 214,151        | 98,549         | 165,410        | 190,551        | 148,679        | 218,092        | 115,048        | 175,728        | 173,875        | 150,947        | 387,654        | 2,161,989        |
| RR460 Charges for Current Services       | 39,638         | 19,571         | 20,484         | 33,063         | 39,354         | 19,740         | 34,712         | 25,395         | 27,522         | 44,684         | 62,274         | 27,542         | 393,979          |
| RR470 Miscellaneous Revenue              | 23,097         | 2,325          | 1,927          | 1,597          | 1,690          | 3,253          | 3,406          | 2,362          | 2,253          | 2,685          | 2,266          | 4,707          | 51,568           |
| RR480 Other Financing Sources            | 31,458         | 29,024         | 407            | 47,328         | 1,818          | 23,632         | 50,859         | 23,031         | 1,360          | 56,616         | 19,576         | 40,537         | 325,647          |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>                    | <b>239,922</b> | <b>286,331</b> | <b>142,908</b> | <b>304,902</b> | <b>243,971</b> | <b>444,008</b> | <b>658,285</b> | <b>198,488</b> | <b>216,951</b> | <b>590,907</b> | <b>467,767</b> | <b>483,757</b> | <b>4,278,196</b> |
| 4 & 7 RR51 Teeter Receipts               | 23,633         | 1,569          | 8,172          | 6,731          | 2,146          | 3,354          | 1,995          | 997            | -              | 2,544          | 2,271          | 833            | 54,246           |
| LR2110 Short-Term Borrowing (Trans)      |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                | 0                |
| <b>Total Receipts</b>                    | <b>263,555</b> | <b>287,900</b> | <b>151,079</b> | <b>311,633</b> | <b>246,118</b> | <b>447,361</b> | <b>660,280</b> | <b>199,486</b> | <b>216,951</b> | <b>593,451</b> | <b>470,039</b> | <b>484,590</b> | <b>4,332,442</b> |
| Expenditure Categories:                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                  |
| 5 EE510 Salaries & Employee Benefits     | 719,895        | 126,827        | 109,660        | 110,180        | 161,563        | 109,726        | 110,799        | 111,998        | 112,308        | 113,914        | 160,960        | 112,629        | 2,060,458        |
| EE520 Services and Supplies              | 127,920        | 71,260         | 101,281        | 119,497        | 98,522         | 124,029        | 121,839        | 102,957        | 126,204        | 121,923        | 141,307        | 149,316        | 1,406,056        |
| 6 EE530 Other Charges                    | 62,168         | 37,256         | 46,449         | 31,412         | 34,966         | 46,462         | 25,356         | 30,770         | 45,745         | 45,713         | 35,307         | 23,816         | 465,420          |
| EE540 Fixed Assets                       | -              | -              | -              | 89             | 421            | -              | -              | -              | 1,684          | -              | 236            | -              | 2,429            |
| EE548 Fixed Assets - Equipment           | 246            | 893            | 902            | 743            | 395            | 454            | 659            | 348            | 391            | 449            | 227            | 545            | 6,253            |
| EE563 Operating Transfers                | 17,708         | 7,325          | 11,775         | 18,870         | 15,699         | 15,351         | 20,630         | 5,649          | 8,993          | 12,905         | 6,636          | 16,360         | 157,900          |
| <b>Total Expenditures</b>                | <b>927,938</b> | <b>243,561</b> | <b>270,068</b> | <b>280,790</b> | <b>311,566</b> | <b>296,023</b> | <b>279,283</b> | <b>251,720</b> | <b>295,325</b> | <b>294,904</b> | <b>344,674</b> | <b>302,666</b> | <b>4,098,517</b> |
| TRD52 Teeter Disbursements               |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                | 66,510         | 66,510           |
| 8 A1090 Road Fund Loan                   |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                | 28,000         | 28,000           |
| LD2110 Short-Term Borrowing (Trans)      |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                | 0                |
| <b>Total Disbursements</b>               | <b>927,938</b> | <b>243,561</b> | <b>270,068</b> | <b>280,790</b> | <b>311,566</b> | <b>296,023</b> | <b>279,283</b> | <b>251,720</b> | <b>295,325</b> | <b>294,904</b> | <b>344,674</b> | <b>397,176</b> | <b>4,193,027</b> |
| Month End Cash Balance                   | 1,060,364      | 1,104,703      | 985,715        | 1,016,557      | 951,109        | 1,102,447      | 1,483,444      | 1,431,209      | 1,352,835      | 1,651,383      | 1,776,747      | 1,864,162      | 1,864,162        |
| Tobacco Tax Settlement Ending Cash       | 8,420          | 8,420          | 8,446          | 5,929          | 5,929          | 5,962          | 5,971          | 5,971          | 5,971          | 6,004          | 6,004          | 6,004          | 6,004            |
| Cash Balance Including Tobacco           | 1,068,784      | 1,113,123      | 994,161        | 1,022,487      | 957,963        | 1,108,409      | 1,489,415      | 1,437,181      | 1,358,807      | 1,657,387      | 1,782,751      | 1,870,166      | 1,870,166        |

**Footnotes:**

- 1 Beginning cash balance excludes Tobacco Settlement Trust of \$8M. The Tobacco Settlement Trust fund represents money that is available to the General Fund; however, to facilitate tracking of the cash balance it is maintained in a separate fund.
- 2 Property tax payments are received in December and April. The County participates in the alternative method of secured property tax apportionment (the TEETER Plan) which is available under the State of California Revenue and Taxation Code.
- 3 Vehicle License Fees (VLF)-in-lieu payments are apportioned in January and May.
- 4 Teeter cash receipt of \$61.7M (\$54.5M budgeted) is reflected in the General Fund because the County internally funds the Teeter Plan.
- 5 July includes \$511.6M (\$531.4M budgeted) for Retirement Advances and OPEB, and \$83.0M (\$80.4M budgeted) for POBs payments. November and May have three pay periods. The third pay period does not pay for health benefits cost.
- 6 July includes \$30.1M (\$30.4M budgeted) annual lease revenue bond (LRB) payment.
- 7 No scheduled tax apportionment in November and March.
- 8 Loan to Road Fund June 2019; estimated repayment FY 22-23 thru FY26-27